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Sterilization in female is a very effec
tive fertility termination procedure and is 
fairly popular in India as it affords com
plete safety from unwanted pregnany. 
Although sterilization is usually associat
ed with very few complications, the 
delayed consequence of sterilization in 
young women is becoming more frequent. 

The analysis gives the record of hyste
rectomies carried out for dysfunctional 
uterine haemorrhage following tubectomy 
operations. During the period from 
January, 1974 to December, 1978, 3'50 
hysterectomies have been done for dys
functional uterine haemorrhage some 
years after the sterilization operation. 

A high percentage of individuals sub
jected to tubal interruption for purpose 
of sterilization subsequently developed 
pelvic abnormality, the most frequent 
being abnormal uterine bleeding. 

There is increase in the number of 
post-sterilization menstrual irregularity 
in between 1974 to 1978 as compared--to 
that of 1961-1965. The post-sterilization 
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TABLE I 
Incidence of Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding 

Due to Ste1·ilization at Different Periods 

Dysfunctional 
uterine haemor
rhage due to 

1974-78 

Numbsrs 

1961-65 

siterilimtion 350 (35%) 110 (17.2o/o) 
Dysfunctional 
uterine haemor-
rhage due to 
other causes ·632 :(65%) 530 (82.8%) 

abnormal bleeding is 35% in all the cases 
of dysfunctional uterine bleeding be
tween 1974-1978, while it is only 17.2% 
in all the cases of dysfunction uterine 
bleeding between 1961-1965. With the 
increase in the number of sterilization 
the ratio of post-sterilization abnormal 
bleeding is increased. 

The majority of menstrual abnormali
ties started within 2-4 years. 

These cases are from the group of post
partum sterilization. The next major 
group is from sterilization of cases who 
had M.T.P. with vaginal sterilization. 

The majority of cases are from the 
group who had bilateral salpingectomy, 
either by abdominal or vaginal route. 
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TABLE II 
Age Incidence of Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding in Post-sterilization a,?td in Other Case., 

Dysfunctional uterine 
bleeding due to 
sterilization 

Dysfunctional uterine 
bleeding due to other 
causes 

------

TABLE ill 

Total No. 
of cases 

350 

632 

Age groups in years 

25-35 35-40 40-45 

184 (52.6o/o) 132 (37.6%) 34 (9.8%) 

120 (19.0%) 325 (51.4%) 187 (29.6%) 

Intervat Between the SteriUzation and 
Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding in 350 cases 

Irregular excessive bleeding and 
menorrhagia are the main symptoms of 
post-sterilization. 

Intervals No. of 
in years cases 

---- ---
1-2 42 
2-3 106 
3-4 100 
4-5 34 
5-6 36 
6-7 18 
7-8 14 

Total 350 -

Percentage The highest incidence of genital tract 
abnormality was in the form of enlarged 
uterus with congestion of the adenexa and 
flimsy adhesions round the traumatised 
part of the tube. 

12.0 
30.3 
28.6 
9.8 

10.2 
5.1 
4.0 

100.0 

Corpus luteum is present in the large 
group of cases. The endometrium has 
either deficient secretory changes or 
poorly developed secretory changes with 
inflammatory cells. Proliferative endome-

TABLE IV 
Types of Ste?·ilization Done in 350 Cases of Dysfnnctional Uterine Bleeding 

TABLE V 
Technique of Sterilization as Noted During Laparotomy 

Sterilization technique 

Bilateral salpingectomy 
Pommeroy's technique (Both abdominal & vaginal) 
Modified Pommeroy's technique (Both abdominal & vaginal) 

Total 

No. of 
cases 

186 
56 

108 

350 

Percentage 

53.1 
16.0 
30.9 

100 
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TABLE VI 
.Symptomatology in• 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding 

Symptomatology 

Menorrhagia 
Irregular excessive bleeding and metrorrhagia 
Dysmenorrhoea 
Oligomenorrhoea 

Total 

TABLE VII 

No. of 
cases 

106 
122 
68 
54 

350 

Percentage 

30.3 
34.9 
19.4 
15.4 

100.0 

Operative Diagnosis in 350 Cases of .Post-sterilization Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding 

Operative diagnosis 

Enlarged uterus with mild adhesion io the surrounding 
structures 

Pelvic inflammatory diseases 
Endometriosis 
Pelvic congestion with enlarged uterus 
Fibromyoma of uterus ( 4-6 weeks) 
Bilateral cystic ovaries in tubo-ovarian lump near the 

No. of 
cases 

100 
62 
10 
82 
4 

ligated tubes 92 

Percentage 

28.7 
17.7 
2.8 

23.4 
1.1 

----------------------------------------------------
26.3 

100.0 Total 350 

TABLE VIII 
Endomctria.l Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Dysfunctional Uteri'rlle Bleeding 

Endometrial changes No. of 
cases 

Percentage 

------·-----------------------------------------------------------
(1) Plloli£erative endomet!l'ium 
(2) Proliilerative endometrium with some /dilat·ed glands 

round cell infiltration 
(3) Secretory endometrium 
( 4.) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells 
(5) Deficient secretory endometrium 

Total 

TABLE IX 

102 

64 
88 
32 
64 

350 

29.2 

18.3 
25.2 
9.0 

18.3 

100.0 

Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization �D�y�s�f�u�n�c�t�i�o�n�a�~� Uterine Bleedi'rl!g -----
Ovarian changes 

Corpus luteum 
Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cysts 
Degenerated corpus luteum 
Maturing follicles and corpus albicans 
Atretic multiple follicles 
Multiple follicular cysts 

Total 

No . of 
cases 

106 
72 
16 
28 
65 
63 

350 

Percentage 

30.3 
20.6 
4.5 
8.0 

18.6 
18.0 

100.0 
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TABLE X U1 

Correlati.un. of Endometrial Pattern. and OvaTUI.n Changes < . 0 

�~� 
OVARIAN CHANGES 0 

Endometrial pattern to 
Corpus Haemorrhagic Degene- Maturing Atretic Multiple Total Ul 

t=l 
luteum corpus luteum rated follicles multiple follicular 

�~� cyst corpus & corpus follicles cyst. 
luteum albicans �~� 

0 
Proliferative endo- z 

U1 

metrium - - 10 - 30 62 102 0 
Proliferative endome- z 

trium with some 5! 
dilated gland roWld ts:l 
cell infiltration - - 3 25 35 1 64 :I: 

Secretory endometrium 74 14 - - - - 88 > 
N 

Scanty secretory endo- > 
metrium with in-

�~� 
t1 

f!ammatory cells 20 6 3 3 - - 32 U1 

Deficient secretory 0 
t:rj 

endometrium 12 52 - - - - 64 

�~� Total 106 72 16 28 65 63 350 

'l1ABLE XI �~� 
Ovarian Changes �~� 

OVARIAN CHANGES �~� 
F ..... 

Corpus Haemorr- Degene- Maturing Atretic Multiple Total N 
> 

luteum hagic rated follicles multiple follicular >-:1 ...... 
corpus corpus & corpus follicles cyst 0 

luteum luteum albicans 
z 

cyst 

Menorrhagia 64 30 6 6 - - , 106 
Continuous bleeding 

and Metrorrhagia 2 8 10 12 34 56 122 
Dysmenorhoea 32 6 - - 30 - 68 

' Oligomenorhoea 100 72 16 28 65 63 350 t; 
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trium associated with mutliple follicles is 
present in one third of the cases. 

Discussion 

The data presented above suggests that 
individuals who are the subject of sterili
zation procedure later developed higher 
percentage of abnormal uterine bleeding 
that would be expected in a comparable 
number of unselected women. It suggests 
that the sterilization brings about men
strual abnormaliLy due to disturbance of 
the function of the ovary or uterus or 
both. This complication is noted most 
frequently in those cases where steriliza
tion is performed by salpingectomy after 
the childbirth or termination of preg
nancy. The ovaries remain perhaps, most 
vulnerable after the childbirth or during 
pregnancy. Any interference in the blood 
supply during that period brings forth 
more abnormality. 

According to the statistics presented it 
is evident that abnormal bleeding was 
due to the ovarian dysfunction perhaps, 
caused by defective steroidogenesis. The 
defective steroidogenesis is more evident 
in those cases where maximum interfer
ence in the blood supply to the ovary and 
the uterus is expected i.e. bilateral salpin
gectomy done by abdominal or vaginal 
route. 

There is interference of steroidogenesis 
even in those cases where simple ligation 
has been done, particularly near the am
pullary end. It is expected that with pro
gressive improvement in devising the 
techniques for tubal interruption we may 
be able to find out a method of tubal 
blockage by intrauterine technique. The 
bilateral ligation could be done by ligat
ing at the ampullary isthmic junction 
where there is minimum number of vas
cular arcades or second laparotomy can 
be avoided with judicious use of hysterec
tomy in selected cases. 

At present, we feel that with the im-

provement in operative techniques and 
pre-operative and post-operative care of 
the surgical patients has resulted in a 
marked reduction of both morbidity and 
mortality in patients subject to abdominal 
hysterectomy. The majority of the indivi
duals who are candidates for sterilization 
procedure possess normal pelvic anatomy, 
the presence of which should bring the 
hysterectomy morbidity and mortality to 
a minimum. It is felt that in the hands of 

I 
a competent pelvic surgeon there should 
be little addition hazard in the perform
ance of hysterectomy rather than tubal 
interruption, once the patient is anaesthe
tised and the abdomen is opened particu
larly in older patients after the age group 
of 30 years. 

Summary 

This study gives the analysis of 350 
cases of poststerilization dysfunctional 
uterine bleeding. The bleeding appeared 
within 1-4 weeks of operation. The maxi
mum incidence of bleeding occurred in 
cases who had either post-partum abdo
minal sterilization or M.T.P. with vaginal 
sterilization. 

The menstrual irregularity was in the 
form of menorrhagia (30.3"%), Irregular 
excessive bleeding and metrorrhagia 
(34.9'%), dysmenorrhoea (19.4%) and 
oligomenorrhoea (15.4%). 

The endometrial changes were prolife
rative endometrium (29.2%), prolifera
tive endometrium with some dilated 
glands and round cell infiltration (18.3%) , 
secretory endometrium (25.2%), deficient 
secretory endometrium (18.3%) and 
scanty secretory endometrium with in
flammatory cell (9.0%). 

The ovarian changes are corpus luteum 
(30·.3%), haemorrhagic corpus luteum 
cyst (20.6%), degenerated corpus luteum 
( 4.5%), maturing follicles (8.0%), atretic 
multiple follicles (18.6%), and multiple 
follicular eysts (18.0%) . 


