SOME OBSERVATIONS ON THE HAZARDS OF FEMALE STERILIZATION

by

KAMALA ACHARI,* M.B., M.S., F.I.C.S., F.I.S.C.D., F.R.C.O.G. (Lond) F.A.C.S., F.I.M.S.A. SHAKUNTALA SINGH,** M.B.B.S. (Pat), M.S. (Pat) and

SAROJINI SINHA,*** M.B.B.S., M.S. (Pad.), R.S.O.

Sterilization in female is a very effective fertility termination procedure and is fairly popular in India as it affords complete safety from unwanted pregnany. Although sterilization is usually associated with very few complications, the delayed consequence of sterilization in young women is becoming more frequent.

The analysis gives the record of hysterectomies carried out for dysfunctional uterine haemorrhage following tubectomy operations. During the period from January, 1974 to December, 1978, 350 hysterectomies have been done for dysfunctional uterine haemorrhage some years after the sterilization operation.

A high percentage of individuals subjected to tubal interruption for purpose of sterilization subsequently developed pelvic abnormality, the most frequent being abnormal uterine bleeding.

There is increase in the number of post-sterilization menstrual irregularity in between 1974 to 1978 as compared to that of 1961-1965. The post-sterilization

*Professor and Head of the Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Patna Medical College and Hospital, Bihar (India).

Ex-Registrar, Department of Obstetrics and Gynaecology, Patna Medical College Hospital. *R.S.O. Nalanda Medical College, Patna. Accetpted for publication on 3-10-80. TABLE I Incidence of Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding Due to Sterilization at Different Periods

	Numbers				
and the second second	1974-78	1961-65			
Dysfunctional uterine haemor- rhage due to sterilization	350 (35%)	110 (17.2%)			
Dysfunctional uterine haemor- rhage due to other causes	632 (65%)	530 (82.8%)			

abnormal bleeding is 35% in all the cases of dysfunctional uterine bleeding between 1974-1978, while it is only 17.2% in all the cases of dysfunction uterine bleeding between 1961-1965. With the increase in the number of sterilization the ratio of post-sterilization abnormal bleeding is increased.

The majority of menstrual abnormalities started within 2-4 years.

These cases are from the group of postpartum sterilization. The next major group is from sterilization of cases who had M.T.P. with vaginal sterilization.

The majority of cases are from the group who had bilateral salpingectomy, either by abdominal or vaginal route.

TABLE II

Age Incidence of Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding in Post-sterilization and in Other Cases

	Total No.	A	Age groups in years			
	of cases	25-35	35-40	40-45		
Dysfunctional uterine bleeding due to		ciptie. As				
sterilization Dysfunctional uterine bleeding due to other	350	184 (52.6%)	132 (37.6%)	34 (9.8%)		
causes	632	120 (19.0%)	325 (51.4%)	187 (29.6%)		

TABLE III Interval Between the Sterilization and Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding in 350 cases

Intervals in years	No. of cases	Percentage
1-2	42	12.0
2-3	106	30.3
3-4	100	28.6
4-5	34	9.8
5-6	36	10.2
6-7	18	5.1
7-8	14	4.0
Total	350	100.0

Irregular excessive bleeding and menorrhagia are the main symptoms of post-sterilization.

The highest incidence of genital tract abnormality was in the form of enlarged uterus with congestion of the adenexa and flimsy adhesions round the traumatised part of the tube.

Corpus luteum is present in the large group of cases. The endometrium has either deficient secretory changes or poorly developed secretory changes with inflammatory cells. Proliferative endome-

TABLE IV

Types of Sterilization Done in 350 Cases of Dysfunctional Uterine Bleeding

Types of sterilization	No. of cases	Percentage	
Interval abdominal sterilization	36	10.2	
Post-partum abdominal sterilization	104	29.6	
Interval vaginal sterilization	64	18.3	
Hysterotomy and sterilization	45	12.9	
M.T.P. & sterilization	35	10.0	
M.T.P. & vaginal sterilization	66	19.0	
Total	350	100.0	

777	A '	DI	LE	37
1.	н.	D.	1.1.1	×

Sterilization technique	No. of cases	Percentage
Bilateral salpingectomy	186	53.1
Pommeroy's technique (Both abdominal & vaginal)	56	16.0
Modified Pommeroy's technique (Both abdominal & vaginal)	108	30.9
Total	350	100

JOURNAL OF OBSTETRICS AND GYNAECOLOGY OF INDIA

소

Symptomatology	No. of	Percentage
,,	cases	
Menorrhagia	106	30.3
rregular excessive bleeding and metrorrhagia	122	34.9
Dysmenorrhoea	68	19.4
Oligomenorrhoea	54	15.4
Total	350	100.0
TABLE VII Operative Diagnosis in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization	Dysfunctional Ut	erine Bleeding
Operative diagnosis	No. of	Percentage
private underests	cases	
Enlarged uterus with mild adhesion to the surrounding	annan an a specia ca San Shariya (partigent ser an an an an	
structures	100	28.7
Pelvic inflammatory diseases	62	17.7
Endometriosis	10	2.8
Pelvic congestion with enlarged uterus	82	23.4
Fibromyoma of uterus (4-6 weeks)	4	1.1
Bilateral cystic ovaries in tubo-ovarian lump near the		
ligated tubes	92	26.3
Total	350	100.0
TABLE VIII		
TABLE VIII Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization	Dysfunctional Ut	erine Bleeding
	Dysfunctional Ut No. of	an data series and the series of the series
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization		erine Bleeding Percentage
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes	No. of cases	Percentage
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium	No. of	an data series and the series of the series
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands	No. of cases	Percentage
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration	No. of cases 102	Percentage
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium	No. of cases 102 64	Percentage 29.2 18.3
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration	No. of cases 102 64 88	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells	No. of cases 102 64 88 32	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells (5) Deficient secretory endometrium Total	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells (5) Deficient secretory endometrium	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells (5) Deficient secretory endometrium Total TABLE IX	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells (5) Deficient secretory endometrium Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells (5) Deficient secretory endometrium Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D Ovarian changes	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter No. of	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding Percentage 30.3
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cells (5) Deficient secretory endometrium Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D Ovarian changes Corpus luteum Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cysts	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter No. of cases	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding Percentage 30.3 20.6
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium Total Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D Ovarian changes Corpus luteum Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cysts Degenerated corpus luteum	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter No. of cases 106	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding Percentage 30.3 20.6 4.5
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D Ovarian changes Corpus luteum Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cysts	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter No. of cases 106 72 16 28	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding Percentage 30.3 20.6 4.5 8.0
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium Total Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D Ovarian changes Corpus luteum Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cysts Degenerated corpus luteum	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter No. of cases 106 72 16	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding Percentage 30.3 20.6 4.5
Endometrial Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization Endometrial changes (1) Proliferative endometrium (2) Proliferative endometrium with some /dilated glands round cell infiltration (3) Secretory endometrium (4) Scanty secretory endometrium Total Total TABLE IX Ovarian Changes in 350 Cases of Post-sterilization D Ovarian changes Corpus luteum Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cysts Degenerated corpus luteum Maturing follicles and corpus albicans	No. of cases 102 64 88 32 64 350 Dysfunctional Uter No. of cases 106 72 16 28	Percentage 29.2 18.3 25.2 9.0 18.3 100.0 ine Bleeding Percentage 30.3 20.6 4.5 8.0

Total

410

	OVARIAN CHANGES						
Endometrial pattern	Corpus luteum	Haemorrhagic corpus luteum cyst		Maturing follicles & corpus albicans	Atretic multiple follicles	Multiple follicular cyst.	Total
Proliferative endo- metrium Proliferative endome- trium with some		-	10	-	30	62	102
dilated gland round cell infiltration	1	10. 211	3	25	35	1	64
Secretory endometrium Scanty secretory endo- metrium with in-	74	14		1873	-	-	88
flammatory cells Deficient secretory	20	6	3	3	Real - Land	-	32
endometrium	12	52			- H V		64
Total	106	72	16	28	65	63	350
			TABLE 2 Ovarian Cha				
		5 3 8 7 8	70	VARIAN CHANG	GES	131.191.17	11.12
	Corpus luteum	hagic corpus	rated sorpus 8	Maturing follicles 2 corpus albicans	Atretic multiple follicles	Multiple follicular cyst	Total
Menorrhagia	64	30	6	6		_	106

TABLE X Correlation of Endometrial Pattern and Ovarian Changes

TABLE XI Ovarian Changes							
中心 计算管系统	OVARIAN CHANGES						
	Corpus luteum	Haemorr- hagic corpus luteum cyst	Degene- rated corpus luteum	Maturing follicles & corpus albicans	Atretic multiple follicles	Multiple follicular cyst	Total
Menorrhagia Continuous bleeding	64	30	6	6		-	106
and Metrorrhagia	2	8	10	12	34	56	122
Dysmenorhoea	32	6			30	· · · · · · · ·	68
Oligomenorhoea	106	72	16	28	65	63	350

SOME OBSERVATIONS ON THE HAZARDS OF FEMALE STERILIZATION

-

trium associated with mutliple follicles is present in one third of the cases.

Discussion

The data presented above suggests that individuals who are the subject of sterilization procedure later developed higher percentage of abnormal uterine bleeding that would be expected in a comparable number of unselected women. It suggests that the sterilization brings about menstrual abnormality due to disturbance of the function of the ovary or uterus or both. This complication is noted most frequently in those cases where sterilization is performed by salpingectomy after the childbirth or termination of pregnancy. The ovaries remain perhaps, most vulnerable after the childbirth or during pregnancy. Any interference in the blood supply during that period brings forth more abnormality.

According to the statistics presented it is evident that abnormal bleeding was due to the ovarian dysfunction perhaps, caused by defective steroidogenesis. The defective steroidogenesis is more evident in those cases where maximum interference in the blood supply to the ovary and the uterus is expected i.e. bilateral salpingectomy done by abdominal or vaginal route.

There is interference of steroidogenesis even in those cases where simple ligation has been done, particularly near the ampullary end. It is expected that with progressive improvement in devising the techniques for tubal interruption we may be able to find out a method of tubal blockage by intrauterine technique. The bilateral ligation could be done by ligating at the ampullary isthmic junction where there is minimum number of vascular arcades or second laparotomy can be avoided with judicious use of hysterectomy in selected cases.

At present, we feel that with the im-

provement in operative techniques and pre-operative and post-operative care of the surgical patients has resulted in a marked reduction of both morbidity and mortality in patients subject to abdominal hysterectomy. The majority of the individuals who are candidates for sterilization procedure possess normal pelvic anatomy, the presence of which should bring the hysterectomy morbidity and mortality to a minimum. It is felt that in the hands of a competent pelvic surgeon there should be little addition hazard in the performance of hysterectomy rather than tubal interruption, once the patient is anaesthetised and the abdomen is opened particularly in older patients after the age group of 30 years.

Summary

This study gives the analysis of 350 cases of poststerilization dysfunctional uterine bleeding. The bleeding appeared within 1-4 weeks of operation. The maximum incidence of bleeding occurred in cases who had either post-partum abdominal sterilization or M.T.P. with vaginal sterilization.

The menstrual irregularity was in the form of menorrhagia (30.3%), Irregular excessive bleeding and metrorrhagia (34.9%), dysmenorrhoea (19.4%) and oligomenorrhoea (15.4%).

The endometrial changes were proliferative endometrium (29.2%), proliferative endometrium with some dilated glands and round cell infiltration (18.3%), secretory endometrium (25.2%), deficient secretory endometrium (18.3%) and scanty secretory endometrium with inflammatory cell (9.0%).

The ovarian changes are corpus luteum (30.3%), haemorrhagic corpus luteum cyst (20.6%), degenerated corpus luteum (4.5%), maturing follicles (8.0%), atretic multiple follicles (18.6%), and multiple follicular cysts (18.0%).